UNITED
NATIONS A

@ General Assembly Distr,
< ) GENERAL

A/43/696
10 October 1988

ORIGINALt ENGLISH

Forty-third sesaien
Agenda item 147

FINANCING OF THE UNITED NATIONS IRAN-1RAQ MILITARY OBSERVER GRQUP

Repors of the Segretary-General

CONTENTS
Paragrapha Eage
I, INTRODUCTION sovsvssrsasvsvsnsvaotonoonetssratosatosssiaeenes l1 -2 2
[, REVISED ESTIMATES .cerssnssvanreonsasnsonsnorssnsstrostsnas 3 -7 2
[11, VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS vevvevsasssersonnronssnnnsonarsnnsns 8 -9 3
[V, OBSERVATIONS .svivessovsoacsascatsessosssronnosssesssnssses 10 -« 12 3
V. FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION suvsnsnrsnnsssssnssanvenassaananes 13 4

vi. ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AT | TS

FORTY-TH RD SESSION seeveosnsoesoronnssosnsanssosrnsssonnsss 14 4

ANNEXES

|, Revised cost estimate for the period from 9 August 1988 to
8 F.bruary N TR R R N N N N N A A A A A 6

11, Supplementary information on the revised cost estimate for the period
from 9 August 1988 to & Febl’uary 1989 tvessoesonsnrsrasnsasssosrassnnsa 8

IIII Propo'.d ltaffinq table R R T O e I o O B B B B B B O IR B O LB B I AL o ] 18

IV, Cout estimate for the 12-month period beyond 5 February 1989 ..ecuveens 19

88-25007 05738 (E) /e




A/43/696
English
Page @

I. INTRODUCTION

1, By its resolution 42/233 of 17 Augurt 1988, the General Assembly requeated the
Secretary-General, inter alia, to submit to it, through the Advisery Committee ON
Administrative and Budgetary Questions, an updated report on thr financing of the
United Nations Iran-lrag Military Observer Group (UNIIMOG), including thr rtatur of
voluntrry ceoatributions.

2, It is recalled that at its resumed forty-rrcond session, tho General Assembly
had before it the report Of the 8ecretary-General on the financing of UNIIMOG
(A/742/244/Ad4.1 and Corr.1)., In that report thr estimated requirements for thr
establighment Of UNIIMOG for tho initial six-month peried from 9 Augurt 1888 to

8 February 1989 wero set art $78.6 million groes ($73.8 million not). Based on tho
recommendation Of tho Fifth Committee (A/42/963, para, 8), the Assembly
appropriated an amount of 838,7 million gress ($35 million net) for an initial
period of approximately thrsr months, beginning 9 Auyuat 1988, pending the
submission Of the present report.

11, REVIBEDESTIMATES

3, Bared on the brief experience (Jainod since the commencement of operation8 of
UNIIMOG, it is now estimated that thr elearly definad cost for the ® rtablirhmrnt of
the misaion and for its maintenance, throughout the peziod@ from 9 Augurt 1988 to

8 February 1089, will amount t0O some 888.7 million groes (#858.,1 million net),
There are orrtain other possible aorta relating to the military signals unit
assigned tO UNIIMOG during ite initial phase, including the emplacement and
repatriation of personnel and equipmeant, for which no agreement has boon reached at
this time with tho Member States concerned. Thesnr costs could amount to some

$20 million and are NOt included in these revised estimator, Conrequrntly, the
Secretary-General Will revert to thir mattrr within the context of futuro financing
requirements of UNIIMOG, as appropriate. The necessary adjustments tOo individual
line items of orpondituro bared on the revised estimated gross cost of

$58.7 million aro incorporated in annex | to thir report,

4, Reduced roquiromontr in specific l[in0 items are duo primarily to the
phasing-in Of certain budgeted oomponontr and are reflected mainly under stagf
costs., Savings will rlro accrue from thr pharing-out of tho military signals unit
during the six-month period as well as from the possible receipt of
oontributiono-in-kind of previously budgeted requirements from certain Governments.,

5, In some instances there will be a need for increased allocations owing to
higher than originally estimated costs, relating principally to tho acquisition of
equipment,

6. Detailed explanation in support Of the changes referred to in the preceding

two paragraphe arm provi ded in snnex 1l and the proposed ataffing table which
remains unchanged, is set out in annex III,

,lll




A/43/0696
Baglish
Page 3

7. Annex |V indicates tho estimated cost of UNIIMOG for tho 12-moath period
beyond O February 1999 ia tho ® vent thrt the mandate of thomissionis @ =xtended Dy
the Becurity Couaoil beyond thrt date. It door mot include certaia possible custs,
referred 10 in paragraph 3 above, ln connection with the military signals uanit,
This @ rtimatr of $99.7 million groas ($90.4 million awt) is provided ¢ o a basis by
which the Assembly may authorise the Secretary-General {0 enter INtO commitments
for UNIIMOG, sud Tor the spportioameat of SUOh smonats for the pori od beyead

8 February 1989.

[11. VO.UNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS

8. INn its resolution 42/233 tho General Assembly invitod volumtary coatributions
to UNIINOG both in oash and ia tho form of sorviaos and supplies acceptable 10 thr
Becretary-General. ThOSO contributions aro tO be administered in sccordance \With

tho procedure established undor the terms of paragraph 2 of Assembly resolution
34/9 D of 17 December 1979,

9. To date, the following voluntary coatributions, in cash and ia kind, have born
received from Goveraments:

(a) Islamic Republic of 1Iram: local transportation duriag the initial stage
of the mission)

(b) Iraq: loaal transportation during tho initial stage of tho mission)
(a) teadyr air-lift of certain ® quignrent from Curopor

(d) Japan: 810 million;

(e) Moroccot $ 1 mililony

(£) New Zealand: portion of thr ecost of preparing and positioning one
(Andover ) @ irorafts

(f9) Switserland: all costSin respect of one (Jetstream 3% turbo-prop)
® rcrdfe)

(h) Union of Boviet Bocialist Republics: air-lifting of some military
personne repatriated to Canada,

Iv, OBSERVATIONS

10. Based on the comments and observations mrdr in the course of tho Fifth
Committee's consideration of tho financing of UNIIMOG (see A/C.5/43/8R,70and71),
it wvas requested that the present report would indicate the extent to which
economies of scale oould bo ® ohievod through co-ordination between UNIIMOG and

other United Nations peace-keeping forces, Thofollowing two paragraphs address
that request,

/.l‘




A 43/ 696
English
Page 4

11, Of pr imary impor tance .u every peace-keeping mission ls an adequate and
reliable communication8 capability, both in-area and to Wunited Nations
Headquarters, Now York, This is of particular importance during initial deployment
and commencement of operations. In the case of UNIIMOQ, OWing to the absence of
any reserve stock of communication8 equipment to which thr United Nations could
immediately resort and the urgency with which this ® quipnent war required, it
became necessary to request a Member State to provide a military signals unit for
an interim period. Repatriation of this unit ha8 begum but will not be completed
until a United Nations civilian communication8 system is fully installead.

12, Wherever possible and practical, standar’ized supplies and ® @pnez't for
UNIIMOG are baing purchased, in accordance with ® 8tabli8h.d procuromrnt procedures,
from thr same vendors and location8 a8 for other United Nations peace-keeping
operations. However, owing to the urgency of the requiruments, it ha8 not boon
possible in all cases to delay the UNIIMOQ requisitions in order to consolidate
them with future requirements rslating to tho othrr current peace-kaeeping
missions. The high cost of air transport from distant suppliers, coupled with the
impediments that ® xi8t with regard to the utilisation of surface transportation,
ha8 made it necessary t0 investigate the possibility of procuring immediate
requirements from vendors closer to the mission area. This is true also for the
other peace-keeping missions. The less immediate requirements will Le incorporstsd
within the ovrrall peace-t.eeping procuromrnt requirements.

V. FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

13. Tho Secretary-General ha8 established a special account for UNIIMOQ, in
accordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution 421233, for _re
purpose of sccounting for income received SO @  xpondituror made in respect of thr
mission. In addition, a suspense account ha8 been established for the receipt and
administration of voluntary contribution8 to UNIIMOQ. The financial account8 will
be kept by approved mandatr period. Should the mandate of UNIIMOG be ® rtcnded
beyond 8 February 1989, appropriate additional accounting arrangements will be
proposed to the Assembly at it8 forty-fourth session.

V1. ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AT ITS
FORTY-THIRD SESSION

14. Attention is drawn below to the authorisations that will be required in
connection with the financing of UNIIMOG:

(a) Action needs to be taken on the revised cost estimates and appropriations

for UNIIMOG, including the apportionment Of the appropriations, fOX the remainder
of the six-month period ending 8 February 1989;

/l..




A/743/696
English
Page $

(b) Authority needs tO be provided fOr the Secretary-General {O enter iato
commitments for UNIIMOG, and for the @ ppOrtiO#fmO& of ® UOh amounts for theperiod
beyond 8 February 1999, rhould the Becurity Counoil decide to reanew the mandate of
UNIIMOG beyond that date. This commitment authority is needed in order to rllow
sdequate time for considerstion Dy the General Assembly at its forty-fourth session
of thereport of the Secretary-General on the financing of UNIIMOG for the period
aftexr 8 February 1909,

/...




A/43/696

Engliash
Page 6
ANNEX I
United Nations Iran-Irag Military Observer Group
Revised cost estimate for the period from 9 August 1988
Lo 8 Felcuary 1989
Summary gtatement
(In thousands Of United State8 dollars)
1. Military personnel costs
(a) Military obaervers

(1) Mission subsistence Bl1OWBNCE . . . .ciovseerannrsoees 9 990
(i1i) Travel and travel gubsistence allowance 'veveeoness 1 225

(iii) Uniform allowanc..-I.loo..t!on.l'.cloot!'ui.!.llll _._.....—15

(b) Other military personnel

(1) Standard troop costs reimbursement ......v0ev000v0.0 3 214
(ii) Subll!t’ﬂco allowance se ssessrevserassorssrsosnses 11 361
(iii) Rotat.’.on/tl‘ﬂv.l Co.t. S 6 0 B 2 8 0 0 9 Bt 4 C O PN YA OGO _m

Civilian staff comts

(@) International rtaff ® alarie8 ........................... 1 620
(b) Locally recruited rtaff salaries ....................... 465
(C) Common staff costs .............. ... ... ... 1. 929
(4) Mission gubsistence allowance .......................... 3 007
(‘) OffiCial travel L2 I B ORI N N I I Y TN I B I I BN I I N I B N R N I R R R R I R N R R R R ,__.___...u.s.
Reptal and maintensnce of premises

(a) Rental of premises ............. . ... ... ... . ... . ... ...... 260
(b) utilitdes . . . . .. 100
(c) Sanitation and cleaning materials ...................... .30
Rental of ajrcraft

(a) Fixed-Wing ... ... 2 166
(D) Helicopters ... ... e 3120

11 250

15 305

7 106

390

5 266

230




Al43/696

Engl i sh
Page 7

6. ran r i ipmen

(a) Vehicles ... 6 274

(b) Vehicle spare parts ............oooiiiiiiiiiiiii., 270

(c) Petrol, oil and lubricants .................. ... ... ... 950

(d) Vehicle workshop equipnment ...............ocoiiiiiii... 250

(e) Vehicle insurance .......... ..., — 60 7804
7 Purchase and rental of comminications egquipment

(a) Communications equi Pment ..............iiiiiiiiiiaii... 5825

(b) Generat orsS ... 584

(c) Teleprinter equipment ................... .. 96

(d) Maintenance and workshop equipment ..................... 410

(e) Conmmunications supplies and batteries .................. 500

(f) Tel ephones, telex, facsimle and post office box rentals 130

(g) Rental of satellite transponder ........................ 17 7 562
8.  Purchase of other equipment

(a) Office furniture and equipment ......................... 500

(b) Qbservation equi PNBNt ...t 380

(C) Qher equi PMBNL ..o —300 1180
9. Supplies and Services

(a) External audit ............ i 10

(b) Oficial hospitality ........cciiiiiiii i, 10

(c) Contractual SErviCes ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinan.. 34

(d) Medi cal treatment, hospitalization and evacuation of

PErSONNEl o 50

(e) Mscellaneous claims and adjustments ................... 20

(f) Mscellaneous SErvicCes ............coouiiiiiinninnnnan.. 60

(g) Medical supplies and equipnent ......................... 60

(h) Stationery and office supplies ......................... 80

(i) SubsCriptions ... .. 3C

(J) Uniform clothing «esecsvsscrvsscrsosssscssssssassssssss 300

(k) Quartermaster and general stores ....................... 180 834
10.  Freiuht and cartaae .............oouniiiiiii 700
11. Death and disabilitv awar@s ....... ... 400
12, Staff asSeSSMENL ............'iii 528

Total, lines |-12 ... .. . 58 655
13. ncome from staff assessment ..., —{528)



A/43/696
English
Page 8

ANNEX | |

United Nations Ixan-Irxaqg Military Observer Group

pariod from 9 August 1988 to 8 Febguary 1969
1. Military personnel costs

The ® rtimatrr cover a total of 350 military observers. Allowance has Leen
made for the full complement throughout the 12-month perioed with no provisionm for
overlap. Observers will receive mirrion subsistence ® Illowrnco plus clothing and
equipment allowance. Governments will not be reimbursed for national salaries and
allowance8 . Trawl to and from the mission will be paid by the United Nations.

Allowance is made for an additional 240 military perseonnel (not observers) and
f or the temporary deployment of 525 military signal/communications personnel. The
latter qroup arrived in the mirrion on or about 15 August 1988 and will be
repatri~ted gradually and replaced by a civilian communications system prior to the
end of the firrt six months., The troop-contributing couacries will be reimbursed
at tho standard rat88 ® 8tabliBhad by the General Assembly for troop costs. A
breakdown of the above-meritioned number of military personnel followsl

(a) 80 military ~~lice -thefirrt group of 36 will arrive by
mid-October 1988 an. une remaining 44 are @ xpoctrd to arrive toward8 the latter
part of the fir Jt six inonths;

(b) 18 air crew/maintenance personnel - to arrive in early October 1988;

(c) 30 navy personnel for two patrol boat8 - ® rtfmatrd arrival time is
towards the eau of the firrt sizx months depending on the outcome of negotiation8
with the parties;

(d) 112 additional air crew/maintenance personnel -~ to arrive during the
latter part of the firrt six monihs;

(e) 525 signals/communication personnel, to be phased out by early
February 1989,

United Stateg dollacs
(a) Military observers
(i) Mission subsistence allowance 9 990 000
Mission subsistence allowance for 350
observers is based on the regular daily

subsistence allowance for first 30 day8 and
areducedsubsistence ® O00[L¢CHMS[ | ratethereafter.

,l..




A/43/696
English
Pago 9

United Statea dollara
(11) ZIravel and travel subsistence allowance 1.225 000

Calculations are based on a 12-month tour

of duty with a limited number of observers
being rotated after six moathr. The average
cost fot each one-way commercial trawl,
including shipmeat of personal effects and
travel subsistence, s s 3, 500,

(i11) Clothing and sguipment allowance 35 000

Calculatedatthe® U4 XHBMNLL rateo$200
per observer per annun - 330 x $100,

(b) Qther military personnsl

Cal cul ati on based on a total of 768 other military
personnel (not or.urvers) for e period of six mon.hs.

(1) Standard troop costa reimbursement 31.214 CO0

Based on standard rates of $950 per person

per month for basic pay, $210 per perason

per month for specialists for 2s per ceat of

troop strength, plus a usage factor of $65

per person per month for personal gear and
quipmrnt,

(11) Subaistence allowance 11 361 000Q

This is provided in the e vent that
accommodation, rations, recreation/welfare
and othmr facilities normally provided to
troop8 cannot be made available,

(1i1) Rotation/travel costs 730 000

Based on travel by commorcial means, at an
average one-way cost of $3,500 per person
and on a B-month tour of duty. Alsoe included
i8 tha estimated cost of treasporting to the
area the advance party of the signals unit,
approximately $100,000, including the
airlifting of some ® quipmont. This 0 XHOD
excludes the cost of the repatriation of the
signals unit.

/l.l




A/43/696
English
Pago 10

2. Civilian staff costs

Calculation bssed on a total of 351 port.8 with the follow ng breakdown!
13 posts in the Professional category and above, 176 Field Service/General Service
personnel and 160 locally recruited rtaff (includang 7 overload posts,
4 Professionals and 3 GeneralService,in Now York).

United Statos dollars

(a) International staff salaries 1. 620 0C0
Salaries of internationally recuited rtaff, including

overload posts, are e rtimatrd by using standard rater, The

calculation8 are based on the current strength on-board

(88) with a phase-in of an additional 65 port8 by the ena

of 1966 and the balance of 38 in January 1989.
(b) Locally recruited staff salariss 485 €00
Calculation of salaries of 160 locally recruited staff

(equally divided between the Islamic Republic of Iran and

Irag) based on current local salary scales and avarage grade

levels.
(c¢) Common staff costs 1 929000
Calculation8 based on rates and scales mentioned above,

including »llowance for delayed recruitment, and travel to

mission area for international rtaff.
() Mission cubsistence allowance 3.004.0Q0

Estimate bared ON 184 international rtaff equally divided
between the Islamic Republic of lran and Irag and calculated
at estimated subsistence allowance rat88 for the first 30 days,
followed by a reduced allowance for periods thereafter.

(e) OQfficial tcavel 145 Q00

Provision includes travel cost8 of reconnaissance
party and other official round-trip tsavel from New York
to mission area during first eix months. (Average coat.
Per trip $5,000 - including daily subsistence allowance.)

3. Rental and maintenance of premizes
(a) Rental of premises 260 000

Estimate covers a general allowace for rent, including
reimbvreement of possible charger for oOffice space. Funds
are also included for minor alterations to premises,
repair8 and general upkeep.

/l.l




A/43/696
Engligh
Page 11

United States dollaxa
(b) Utilities 100 000

Estimzted cost for six month8 covering all sites/
locaticna Zor watar, ®  jcatricity and gas.

(¢) Sanitation and clerning materisla 30 000

Estimate covers cost cf cleaning materials (Getergent,
disinfectant, polish, insecticides, soaps, hypochloride,
garbage bag8 etec.).

Provirion of a medium-sised cargo plame with an
approximate 20-passenger seat capacity, to be positioned in
themissionarea by early Oatobor 1988. The @ “BéXOBé[
includes the cost of maintenance, fuel and ground handling,
and is based on an average of 100 flying hourr per month.
AI80 included are positioning costs and transportatioa to
the area of spare parts and maintenance equipment.

(b) Provirion of three light alreraft of 6 to 163 Q0Q
10-passenger carrying capacity each. The ® stimato provides for
these aircraft being in the mission area by thr latter part
Of the first six month8 and includes the cost Of reatal,
aviation fuel, ground handling, maintenance and initial
positioning costs. The ® 8timato is also based on an
average of four flying hour8 per plane per day and also
includes the initial positioning costs.

(¢) Helicopters 3120 000

Provirion is made for the reatal and operation of
12 helicopters (Augusta-BellModel12051(] @ quivanhnt).
It is estimated that these aircraft will be in the
mission area by the latter part or the first six months.

5. Reptal of marine paukol vessels 230000

Provision is made for the rental and operation of two
coastal patrol vessels. It is hoped that these vessels will
be with the mission by the latter part of the first six
months, but this will depend on tho outcome of negotiations
with the parties.,

/..0



A/43/096
English
Page 12

6. Purchase of transportaticn equipmeat
Unit

(a) Vahicles Quantity cost Iaotal

Car, medium/heavy 15 12 500 188 000
Car, light/station wagon 27 9 500 257 000
Bus, heavy 3 75 000 225 000
Minibus - 24 seat 10 22 500 225 000
Minibus - 10 seat 20 13 500 270 000
Jeep-type vehicles 256 14 000 3 584 000
Del ivory van 23 13 000 299 000
Cargo truck 3 53 000 159 000
Del ivery truck 6 37 000 222 000
Recovery truck, hravy 1 150 000 150 000
Recovery truck, medium 2 120 000 240 000
Recovery truck, light 2 85 000 170 000
Ref rigerator truck 4 40 000 160 000
Forklift truck 4 23 000 92 000
Trallers, water 11 3 000 33 000

(b) VYehicle spaxes parta

Provision for vehicle spare parts reflects the vehicle
phasing-in programme during the first six morths.

(c) Petrxol, oil, lubricapts
(4) Vehicle workshop sguipment

It is intended to ® rtablirh several vehicle workshops.
A renge of servicing/repair ® quipmrntis required, including
vehicle hoists, jacks, steam-cleaning plant air-compressing
equipment, pressure oil/grease dispensing, engine analyserxs,
lather, drill presses, tyrr equipment, panel beating
equipment, industrial shelving, microfiche readers, jigs,
battery chargers, electric/gas welding plant, tool bores,
vaccuum cleanerr, grinding machine@, hacksaw machines,
hydraulic press and spray p~ -iters.

(e) VYahicle insurance

Provision is made to cover vehicle third-party liability
insurance for the mission vehicles,

250 000

69000

love




7.

A/43/696

English
Page 13
Unjited States dollara
Burchase of communications eguipment
(a) Communications aguipment S 8258 000
Rohn 4% antenna towers of 200 feet - 8 each at $5,000
($40,000)

Roha 28 ® at8aaa towers of 100 fort - 20 each at $2,500
($50,000)

Four Global Communications satellite carth stations -
3 each at $440,000, plus one intermediate ground
station at $450,000 ($1,770,000)

Channel modem pairs for satellite interconnection -
¢ pairs each at $14,000 ($84,000)

Fixed vehicular128 Watt HF-88B r adi O sets - 114 sets
each at $8,500 ($969,000)

One-kilowatt HF transceivers - 12 each at $22,000
($264,000)

Remote controlled one-kilowatt HF transmitter, receiver,
and teletype modem - 5 each at$58, 000 ($290, 000)

Short-range HF entennae - 20 each at $1,100 ($22,000)
Long-rang8 HF antennae -~ 6 each at $26,000 ($168,000)
Cod8 machines - 3 each at $30,000 ($90,000)

Fized-station VHF antennae - 30 each at $550 ($16,500)
Fixed-station battery chargers - 95 each at $150 ($14,250)

Sectional military pattern antennae masts - 30 each at
$670 ($20,100)

rixed-station directional yagi antennae - 20 each at
$400 ($8,000)

Solar power supplies - 60 each at $880 (§52,800)

Converta-com consoles for mobile installation - 30 each
at $900 ($27,000)

loos




A/743/696
English
Page 14

Portable INMARSAT terminals - 2 each at $49,000
($98,000)

Radio installation kits - 90 each at $150 ($13,500)
Batteries, 108AH/12 volts - 100 ® trch at $100($10,000)
Telephone® rchanpom, vne at ® aoh regional headquarters,
6 trunk circuits, 36 ® vtanaionr - 3 @ ach at $26,000
($64,000)

Fixed repeater rtation, VHF, 100 watt8 - 20 each at
$8,000 ($160,000)

Mobile radio sets, VHF - 292 each at $2,300 ($671,600)
Portable radio sets, VHF - 215 each at $1,150 (8247,250)
Crypto-fax units - 3 each at $25,000 (875,000)

NDB radio beacons for ai I operations - 10 each at
$22,000 ($220,000)

Airborne radio sets for 12 helicopters and 4 fixed-wing
al ¢ with 4 spare - 20 sets at $18,000 ($360,000)

(b) Gensrators
25.0-KVA jzortable generators for southern (desert area)
team sites - 2 each per basu + 4 back-up spares -

20 each at $10,000 (8200,000)

100-KVA generators for headquarters - 5 each at $24,000
plus spares ($120,C00)

250-KVA generator8 for headquarters - 2 each at $60,000
($120,000)

10.7-KVA gensratorr for forwsrd positions and

communications facilities back-up - 24 each at $6,000
($144,000)

(c) Teleprinter eguipment

"eletype terminal8 alt two country headquartrre (Extol
Commaster) - 12 each at $6,500 ($78,000)

Extol Comwriter - B each at $2,250 ($18,000)




A/43/696

English
Page 15
United States dollaxs
(d) Maintenance and workshop equipment 410 000
Commi.nications tes @ quipmont ($390,000) and generatoz/
cvicctrical workrhop equipment ($20,000)
(o) Communicatiops supplies and batteries 500 000
To cover suppling and batteries for satellite equipment,
HF/VHF radlos, general communications supplies, antennae
tover hardware, teletype ribbons, teletype paper .
(£) Telephones. telex. facsimile and post office
box rentals 130 000
(g) Rental of gatellite transponder segment 17 0Q0
Additional INTELSAT lease of Indian Ocean spacecraft
transponder segment to commence in January 1989 at $50,000
prr quarter.
8. Purchase of other equipment
(a) Office furniture and eguipment 500 000
Estimated cost of total requirements fc: items under
this heading, including desks, chairs, flling cabineta,
booishelves, typewriters, micro-computers, calculators,
photocopier, paper shredders, safes, Polaroid 1D cameras,
laminating machines, overhead projectors, slide projectors,
microfiche readers, cupboard, map boards, blackboard/easels,
flipcharts, desk lamps, heaters, water storage tanks, a i r
conditioners, fanr and refrigerators.
(b) Qbservaticn equipment 380 000
"inoculars, including spares ($60,000)
Night-vision equipment ($210,000)
Compare08 ($20,000)
Maps ($50,000)
Mobile team gear boxes ($40,000)
(c) Qther eguipment 400 000

To provide for equipment shelters, water purification
plante, storage and other general accommodation needs,
including prefabricated structures, Rubb-Hall buildings,
fuel tanks etc.

/'00




A/43/696

English
Page 16
Uaited States dollars
9. Supplies and services
(a) External) audit 10 000
(b) Qfficial hospltality 10 000
(c) Contractual sexvices 34 000

Cleaning of fragmentation jackets, sleeping bags,
blanketr, tailoring and laundry services and miscellaneous
contractual services.

(d) Medical treatment. hospitaiisation and svacuation
of parsonnel 50 000

Medical e rponror and cost of medical evacuation of
military and civilian persoanel not covered by other
insurance.

(e) Miscellaneous c¢laims and adjustments 20 000

To cover compensation for damages caused to properties
in the area of operations and for injuries sustained by
third parties arising out of incidents involving United
Nations personnel.

(f) Miscellansous services and aupplisa 60 000

To provide for sundry general repairs, film, developing
and printing, bank charges, passport expenses, routine
medical chock-upr (Milobs) and advartiaing.

(g) Medical supplies and sguipment 80 000

Covering provision of field firet aid kite, equipment
.nd medical supplies , including vehicular packs.

(h) Staticpery and office supplies 80 000
ToO provide for paper, printing Of stationery,

envelopes, reproduction supplies and miscellaneous other
stationery items.

(i) Subscriptions 20 000

To newspapers, periodicals aud current events
publications relevant to mission concerns.

,‘lo




Al43/696

English
Page 17
United Etates dollaxa
(3) Unifoxm glothing 300 000
TO provide United Nations clothing for military
personnel (berets, aravatr, uniform ® aocoutranrntr) winter
clothing, blue helmets, fragmentation jackets and covers,
chemical war fare clothing., To provide also for miscellaneous
work and protective clothing for civilian rtaff ¢ @ well as
Field Bervice uniform clothing,
(k) Quartermaster and general atores 180 000

To provide for duty ® taff badr, bedding, sleeping
bags, paper produatr, gire fighting equipment, jerricans,
aundry hand tools, flags, packing/packaging ruppliaa,
cartons, UnitedNationsmedals,garbagebags,® OOV.[ImNEA
compo rations, mosgquito nets, tents and camping gear,

10. [Ireight and cartage 100 000

To coser ® atimated aorta of air, sea and land
transportation to mission aresa using commercial means for
all mission ® quipmont, supplies and vehicles, including
handling, documentation and clearing charges and also the
cost of diplomatic pouah service.

11. Reath and disability awards 400 00Q

TO make provision for any contingency claims that may
arise from accident, illness, disability or death of mission
military personnel.

12. Staff sasessment 528 000

Represents the difference between gross and net
emolumantr and provides for staff ® rrorrmont tO which rtaff
mambara are aubjact in accordance with the United Nations
staff regulations.

13. Income from stafff assesament (528 000Q)

Thesalaries and related ® molumonta of rtaff members
are aubjoct tO assessment at rates in United Nations ataff
regulation 3.3. The amount of rtaff assessment provided

under expenditure budget line 12 ha8 boon credited to this
item as income from staff assessment.

/O.Q




A/43/696

English
Page 18
ANNEX ||
United Nationa |  r a n - Q
Proposed staffing table
— _Professional apd above = _Geperal Sexvice and Other
General/rrield Local

A8G D-2 D-1 pP-8 P-4 Total Service level Total
Command Group 1 1 1 2 -5 6 6
Group headquarters
(Baghdad and Taheran) - - - - 2 2 12 20 32
Detachment
headquacters - - 23 10 33
Administrative and
technical officexs - - - 2 - 2 134 130 264
Headquarters
(Overload) — =2 = = A 4 —a — —3

4 2 1 4 ¢ i3 118 190 339




1.

2,

3.

4.

5,

ANNEY IV

United Nationa Ivan-irag Military Ohsezver Qroup

Coat _eatinate for the l3-month perigd beyoud § Fobruary 1988
Summary. statemsnt

{1 thousands of United States dollars)

Militery personnel costs
(a) Militoxy chasrvers

(1) Mission subsistence AllOWANC® ,sssevercesarerseess 19 220
(i) Travel und travel subsistence allowance ........:.. 4 900
(iil) Uﬂltorm HIIOWGHC' 00 E 0T NS B U P a8 e Bttt iosen s HJ."'Q

(b) Other military personnel

(i) Btandard troop costa veimburgament .....o.icvvraran 3 142
(11) Bubslatence AlloWwaNCO csrserscveersvnras - -srrrsses L0 GB4
(111) Rotation/travel COBLB ceversacersvssnercearssarasss 3 300

Civilian staff coata

(a) 1International ataff salaries ....coocvcciisnnnrnsanrones 4 516
(b) Locally recrulted staff salaries .....ovcvvvsnnnnernans 1 6%¢Q
(c) Common stBff COBLE ssiessrrvsensertanssrnsssrtastastnasas 4 476
(4) Mission subsintence Allowante ....iessvevsrisairssstreivanse O ang
(@) Officlal Lravel ,.iiusive o ttissiorcastesasterastiternens "y

Rental_and_maintenance. of premises

(a) Rental of Premif@s .veveroeroasrtostorsrtnssssassecsrns 480
(b) Utiliti‘. R R R R N I A S A A A A AR N I R I N B R B N B R B 200
(c) Sanitation and cleaning materlals «...ievvenrvinrrocannns 860
Rental of alrcrafs

(‘) rix.d"Winq ........“'l"ll".."."...“l..‘\‘.l...l..‘ 6706
(b) Hilicoptlri L e N P E SN B S F L IS8T ERUE ST EEON OB LYSE Jﬁuzgg

Mmmnmum IS O B NN B RE N B BN O DK RN NN BN BN B NN BN B R N AR N BN RN N

A/43/696
Engliash
Page 19

24 190

17 4806

20 698

740

25 520

2 750

/ll.



A/43/696
English
Page 20

6.

10.

11,

12.

13,

Purchase of tiansportation equipment

(M) VONiClOB .ivvnrrvrnntananerne: tnarsarsosrasnsssaosssnacs
(b) Vehicle apare Part. R R I S A A A A A ST S ST S A I SN S S Y WY
(C) Patrol, 0ll and lubrlcants .. .icciisn st o st st arnsans
(d) Vah1610 workahop Qqulpmﬂnt.........-n..-.-.--o.-n-...

fat ahdnlea dnmitmmsma
Lo/ VEIIALCLIE LUBULCIHVE ¢ 90 0 0 0 0 5 0 £ 8 2 0 0 05860 00085 800808008180 0¢00¢ 08

Puxchase and rental.of communicaticons eguipment

(a) Communications eguipment ..vivsserterviertrtsitoersnrnons
(B) GONerators (iirseroert sttt oarsnsans tosssostasasrssasns
() T‘laprint'r QQUipm.nt R R R N R N IR
(d) Maintenance and Workﬁhcp Qqutpm.nt R
(Q) Communicatlonl ﬁuppliﬁﬂ and batt.ti" R Y
(£) Telephones, telex, :.icsimile and post office box rentals
(9) Rental of satellite trﬂllsvﬂndﬂr B

Purchase of ather eguipment

(‘) Offica furl\ituta and un.‘pmﬂnt R R R R R Y
{b) Observation Qquipm.nt BRI N Oy
(c) Other QQUleUnt R R o

Supplies and services

(a) Externd)l auddlt .. . ivrsonnssrarsissaasrnssrsorsasstnenns
(b) Official hospitality evvrvirrrrinionassitrssrroanserrnnns
(c) Contractual 80rviCes ..ivivsrtvirsnrsrtrarirrsasaevaensny
(¢) Medical treatment, hospitalization and evacuation of
perlonnal R R N N e ey
{e) Miscellaneous claims and adjustments ..iavesrvenrorarvy
(£) Miscellaneous S@TVICEE ... cirsversssnsasrnrsnonnessonsy
(9) Medical ﬂuppli.’ and oquipmunt R RN
(h) Stationery and office supplies ....vviieiinnniiiiisvinn
(i) subscriptlons 2O I I Y I O N B T SO BN RN N BT N SN DR NN I I RNE B RN TN IR N B I RN DN BNC BN N BN BN B B R B RN
(§) Uniform clothing ivevivnvrirtnroinnnirerasnsnsrsnsnrrssssnes
(k) Quartermaster and general GLOI@E ..o eivvvrcstsassnsnsnanss

F r.g-.i gh;_.and-—c—lr—-‘!g’ [ 2T B B N T N I JNC BN RN INE INC TN N I R N DN BN BN RN B B BN BN R B NN N B RNE NN BN BN R B BN
Q’ith__‘mimu,iAW - j‘_w_ﬂ‘ﬂ L2 B I SN N IR RN IO N N INR TN IO DAY B BN I I DN NAY RN BN N DN R 2 N BNC I BN B A )
s;§£t~ﬂlﬂ!"m’n; R N N R I I N N I R R R A S S N B Y S Y

Total) llnﬂs 1‘12 [ S TN T IR I T N T R T T D T TN R JNE N R T RN N R N NN TN LR R TR B IR B BN BN N N R N NN )

Income from Btaff ARBABAMERNL it r st erirantssasarrssan s

1 260
1900
400

300
280
200

20
20
100

100
40
120
80
120
30
500
249

3 680

760

1370
400
800

21 344

991744

et e

(_344)



